

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE: ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:20-CV-09568-GBD-JW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(e) 5

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate And Warrants Final Approval 7

 1. Plaintiffs And Counsel Adequately Represented The Settlement Class..... 7

 2. The Settlement Is The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations 8

 3. The Settlement Is A Fair And Reasonable Result For The Settlement Class In Light Of The Benefits Of The Settlement And The Risks Of Continued Litigation..... 9

 (a) Complexity, Expense And Duration Of Litigation 10

 (b) Risk Of Obtaining And Maintaining Class Action Status 13

 (c) Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages 14

 (d) Range Of Reasonableness In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And Attendant Risks Of Litigation..... 17

 4. Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Either Support Final Approval Or Are Neutral..... 19

 5. The Settlement Treats All Members Of The Settlement Class Equitably Relative To Each Other..... 20

 6. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Weigh In Favor Of Final Approval..... 21

 B. The Notice Program Satisfies The Requirements Of Due Process And Rule 23 23

 C. Certification Of the Settlement Class For Settlement Purposes Is Appropriate ... 24

 D. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Reasonable And Should Be Approved..... 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
77 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023) 13

Becker v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A.,
2018 WL 6727820 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018)..... 19

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.,
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 14

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 12, 13, 15, 20

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 6, 9, 17

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 10

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 7

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 15, 16

Fleming v. Impax Labs. Inc.,
2022 WL 2789496 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2022)..... 24

Gordon v. Vanda Pharm. Inc.,
2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022) 10

In re 3D Sys. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 50909 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024) 6

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 17

In re Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2023 WL 2601472 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2023) 2

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 18

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 9, 22

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 3

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) 20

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 16

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 16, 18

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2019)..... *passim*

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)..... 13

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 16

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 13

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 6

In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022) 10

In re Scientific Atl., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
754 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2010)..... 18

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 3001084 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019) 18

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 22

In re Stable Road Acquis. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 3643393 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2024) 19, 24, 25

In re Tenaris S.A. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 1719632 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2024) 22, 23

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 6858853 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2013) 11, 12

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 24, 25

Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.,
865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) 8

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)..... *passim*

Lusk v. Five Guys Enters. LLC,
2022 WL 4791923 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2022)..... 9

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 21

Mauss v. NuVasive, Inc.,
2018 WL 6421623 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2018)..... 23

Mild v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
2019 WL 3345714 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2019)..... 8

Monsanto Int'l Sales Co., Inc. v. Hanjin Container Lines, Ltd.,
770 F. Supp. 832 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 11

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)..... *passim*

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2014) 23

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
 2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007) 15

Strougo v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21

Wei Su v. Sotheby’s, Inc.,
 2019 WL 4053917 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2019)..... 12

Jun Yan v. Libo Zhou,
 2021 WL 4059478 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2021) 11

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 10, 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a) 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 23
